(L 0,

2002-0212

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 02-6-1

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a
contract with D & O Contractors, Inc. for the construction of
Parish Project No. P980701, Willowdale Pump Station, in the
amount of $3,091,611.00.
sealed bids were received by the Parish on May 10, 2002 for the
Willowdale Pump Station; and,
Circle, Incorporated, the apparent low bidder, made a mistake on its bid,
therefore effectively removing the company as the lowest bidder (See
Attachment A, Letter from Circle, Inc.); and,
St. Charles Pansh accepted the withdrawal of the bid from Circle,
Incorporated on May 15, 2002 (See Attachment B, Letter from St Charles
Parish); and,
N-Y Associates, Inc, Consulting Engineers for the Project, have reviewed
the bids and recommend that the Contract be awarded to the actual
lowest bidder, D & O Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $3,091,611.00
(See Attachment C, Letter from N-Y and Schedule of Bid Prices).

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION . That the bid of D & O Contractors, Inc. for the construction of
Willowdale Pump Station be hereby accepted in the amount of $3,091,611.00.
SECTION Il That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute the

attached contract documents.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitied to a vote, the vole thereon was

as follows:
YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK,
MARINO
NAYS: MINNICH
ABSENT: HILAIRE
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 3rd day of June , 2002,

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY.

// %@;

(Mf

DLVD/PARISH PRES!D NT. (;vkne_ ﬁ‘ 166 5~

APPROVED:

DISAPF‘ROVED

. )
PARISH PRESIDENT Mﬁ ‘{Q A‘Ll';fw“"‘

RETD/SECRETARY: o Qo0a

AT IS Am recbey. Y )

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

@‘F?K OF CDU T GFFICE

ON .
A8 EN%{ o zé:f/&“ﬁ’?’

JN T HTGAGE/ CONVEYANCE BEQOK

NO. (Y FOLIO SZV



- SECTION 003500

ACGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT 15 effecave as of he (AN dayof e }J __ inthe year 2002 by
and between the Parsh of St Charies. called the OWNER. and D & O Comractors. [ne. hersinafter callad

the CONTRACTOR

OWNER and CONTRACTOR. 1 consideraton of the murual covenants hereinatier ser forth, agres as
tollows

ARTICLE | WORK

CONTRACTOR shall complere all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the above
Project. The Work is generally described as follows:

The Contract Work generally comprises of the construerion a 360 CFS wriplex drainage pump station
including buildine. suction. and discharee basin. diesel oil storage tank and electrical controls. accass
road. waterline and ancillarv work.

ARTICLE 2. ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by N-Y Associates. Inc.. who is hereinafier called ENGINEER and who will
aszume all duries and responsibilities and have the nghrs and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the
Contract Documents wm connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 5. CONTRACT TIME

3.1 The Contractor shall complete all of the Wark under the Contract within 365 calendar days from the
date cf the Notice to Procead.

3.2 Liquidated Damages - OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize thar the OWNER. will suffer direct
financial loss if Wark is not completed within the Contract times specified in Paragraph 3.1 above
plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions, and
therefore, time is of the essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in
proving in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER. if the Work is not completed on
tme. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CONTRACTOR and Surety agree to forzu
and pay OWNER as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) the amount of 5700 CO
{Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents) for zach calendar day that expires after the Contract Time
specified in Paragraph 3.1 for final completion ard ready for final acceptance until the Work is
completed. These amounts represent a reasonable estmate of OWNER's expenses for extended
delays and for inspection, engineering services and administrarive costs associated with such delay.
This provision shall be effective betwezn the parties ipso facto and without demand or putting in
defaulr, it being specifically agreed that the CONTRACTOR by his mere fatlure to complzte the
work on or before the date specified shall be deemed in defaulr.

ciz00-1



ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT PRICE

CONTRACT PRICE: The amount to be paid to the Conmacror by the Owner tor completion of all
work hereunder is a lump sum or: (35.091.611.00) Thres miilion ninetv-nne thousand six hundred

eleven doilars and no cents.
Contact price is firm and subject only o modification by wriren change order agreed 1o by both

parties,
ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 orthe Generl
Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General

Conditions.

31  Progress pavments. OWNER shall make progress payments which exceed $3.000 on account
of the Contract price on the basis of CONTRACTOR's Applicatons for Pavmnent as
recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the thirtieth (30th) day following recsipt by the
OWNER. Applications for Payments less than 35.000 shall be accumnlared unrtl the next

payment peniod or unttl final payment.

Progress pavments will be based upon estimated quanrities of complered contract unit price
itlems or upon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of lump sum values of
labor and materials incorporared into the Work on the last day of each month or other munually
agre=d regular monthly date ending the progress payment period.

3.2 Rewinage. Rerainage shall be withheld and paviments will be made by the QWNER in the
payment amount of ninety-five percent (93%) of the approved payment applications.
3.3 Final Acceptance and Final Payment. Upon the final completon of all Work. the

CONTRACTOR. may request 2 final inspection and may make a final Application for Pavment
as provided by Paragraph 14.12 of the General Condidons, upon the OWNER's cemtificare of

final acceprance.

Final acceprance of the Work, based upon the certificate of final acceptance, shall be by
resolution of the Council of the Pansh of St. Charles.

When substandal completion is granted by the Owmer, the Cerrificate of Substantial
Completion is then transmitted to the Contractor for filing with the recorder of mortgages of
the Parish of St. Charles. This begins the not less than forty-five (43) day lien period as
prescribad for Public Works by Louisiana Revised Statutes 38:22472.

At the expiration of the lien peried it is the CONTRACTOR's responsibility 1 obrain a
certificare from the Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles that the Contract is
clear of any liens or privileges. and said certificate shall be presented to the OWNER for final
payment and rzlease of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the

Contract.

PYEWn IOT STANCASLD WGRIIDMENT TRAMavD OO ‘\0_2
=

il
|



-]

ARTICLE 6 CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

In order 0 induce OWNER to enter o this Agreement, CONTRACTOR. makes the following

represenlalons:

6.1

CONTRACTOR has fanulianzed iself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents.
Waork. site. localitv. and all local conditions and laws and regulations that inn any manner may

atfect cost. progress, performance or fnishing of the Work.

CONTRACTOR has studied carefully all reports of exploranons and tests of subsurface
phvsical condinons and drawings of ‘physical conditions which are idenufied in the
Infurmation 4vailable To Bidders and as provided in the General Condirions.

CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining
and caretully studying) all such examinarons. investigations. explorations, tests. reports and
studies (1n addion to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 6.2 above) which pertain
to the subsurfacs or physical conditions at ar contiguous to the site or which otherwise may
affecr the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as CONTRACTOR considers
necessary tor the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price. within the
Contract Time and in accordanee with the other terms and conditions of the Contract
Docurnents, including specitically the provisions of Paragraph 4.2 of the General Cond:itions.
[n exercising 1s responsibility with respect to subsurface conditions and physical conditions at
the site. CONTRACTOR has or will obrain or perform at ne additional cost to the OWNER
such additfonal examinations, investications. explorations, tests. reports, studies. or similar
information or data as may be required by CONTRACTOR for such purposes.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between OWNER and
CONTRACTOR, are all hereby made a part of that Agreement to the same extent as if incorporated
herein in full:

Agreement

Construction Perfermance and Payment Bond and Insurance Ceruficates
Advertsement for Bids

CONTRACTOR's Bid Form

Addenda (Numbers 1 to 1 inclusive)

Contract documents bearing the general title “Willowdale Drainaze Pump Station” dated
October. 2001.

SG2 ITARDARD SGROZMENT TGAMWED 00300=3



i

7.9

Drawtngs. consisting of 2 cover sheet dated October, 2001. and the shests listed on Drawing T-
2 each sheet bearing the following general title:

=14

"Willowdale Drainage Pump Station”.

General Conditdons

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7. The Contract
may onlv be amended. modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditons.

General Conditions

Pages 00700-1 through 00700-31 and Secnen 00800, Supplementary Conditions. pages 00800-
| thru 00800-22. and Second Supplementary Conditions. page 00801-1. have been adopted by
the St. Charles Parish Council as a Stapdard General Condinons and Supplementary
Conditions for Construction Contracts. Those General Conditions and Supplementary
Conditions are w be referred to in the asresment and conrract as “GEN.COND.CONST - 7/98
filed in MOB 682. Folio 230 filed with the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Cowrt.”

ARTICLE 8. MISCELLANEOQOUS

3.1

3.4

General Conditions. pages 00700-1 through 0070031 and Section 00800. Supplementary
Conditions, pages 10800-1 through 00800-23, and Second Supplementary Conditions have
been adopted by the St. Charles Parisi Council as a Standard General Conditions and
Supplementary Conditions for Construction Contracts. Those General Conditions and
Supplementary Conditions are w0 be refered to in the agresment and contmact as
“GEN.COND.CONST — 7/98 filed in MOB 682. Folio 230 filed with the St. Charles Parish

Clerk of Court.”

No assignment bv a party hereto of any nghts under or interests in the Contract Documents
will be binding on another party herero without the written consent of the party sought to be
bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that
are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this
restriction may be limited by law), and, unless specifically stated to the contrary in any writien
consent 10 an assignment. no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty
or responsibility under the Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the OWNER
may assign this contract to the Stare of Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipaliry,
special distriet or authority thereof without CONTRACTOR's consent and without recourse.

OWNER. and CONTRACTOR each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, his partmers, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the

Coniract Documents.

It is herebyv agrezd and undersiood by the parties hereto thai any and all disputes that may
result in litigarion shall be lidgated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St.

Charles.

PLgg 232 ITANCATD AGRIIEMT FURAEL a0san-4



— "

N WITNESS WHEREQF. OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed this Agresment effective as
of the date first wrirten above. All portions of the Conwact Documents have been signed or identi-

fied by QWNER and CONTRACTOR or by ENGINEER on their behalfl

(OWNER: Pansh of St. Charles CONTRACTOR: D & O Conmacrors, Inc.

By d)/’ﬁf ) ("\/ o By \N\\/V_\N _ _

{Albert D. Laque)

Tile Parish President Title president
Artest /é’mm 9’9?/(44_1 Alast Q{L\% M
END OF SECTION

SNEus G277 STRNLARDR AGRIDMEMT TORMM4OD aosoc-5



