Ordh,

2003-0274
INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. o03-8-12
An ordinance approving and authorizing the
execution of Change Order No. Two (2) for
Parish Project No. P980701, Willowdale
Drainage Pump Station, to increase the contract
time by 37 calendar days due to two tropical
storms and one hurricane.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 02-6-1 adopted June 3, 2002 by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a
contract with D & O Contractors, Inc. for the construction of
Willowdale Drainage Pump Station in the amount of $3,081,611.00;
and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 02-10-7 adopted October 7, 2002 by the St Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized Change Order No. One
(1) to increase in the size of the triplex station from 360 CFS to 525
CFS 10 meet the entire West Bank Master Drainage Plan flow of
524 CFS for a construction contract increase of $473,714.00; and,

WHEREAS, Hurncane Lili, Tropical Storm [sadore, and Tropical Storm Bl”
delayed construction progress during these events and
subsequently caused poor site conditions which further hindered
construction progress (see attached letters).

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. That Change Order No Two (2) to the contract for the
Willowdale Drainage Pump Station to increase the contract time by 37 calendar
days is hereby approved.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute
said Change Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote
thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, FABRE, ABADIE, BLACK, MARINO
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: HILAIRE, AUTHEMENT, MINNICH

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _18th day of

Augqust  , 2003 to become effective five (5) days after publlcanon in the
Official Journal.

o?éw .
GHAIRMAN RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

SECRETARY. ,w;r . CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT mAg/T i1, J00 3 ON
APPROVED: & pisaPeroveD A“q Wt o / QLTJD

ASENTRY 0.9 54 o
PARISH PRESIDENT. /_,Zﬂ,_)! ‘D ({;ﬁ"/ - INMORTGAGE / GONVEYANCE BOGK

RETD/SEGRETARY. $119(3 No.. 159 roug 450

AT: 3¢ RECD BY: %ﬂlﬁ




CHANGE ORDER

No 2
DATE OF ISSUANCE 3Q-Jyl-03 EFFECTIVE DATE 3-Aug-03
OWNER 5t Charles Pansh (3CF) Department of Pubiic Works and Wastewater
CONTRACTOR D & O Coniractors, Inc
Contract, Willowdale Drainage Purnp Station
Project  Willowdalz Drainage Pump Stztion
OWNER's Cantract No. PSEO701 ENGINEER's Contract Na, 28022
ENGINEER N-Y Assocatss, Ing
Yau are directed to make the following changes i the Contract Docurnents
Descnplion Increase the Contract time for substantial completion by 37 days
Reason for Change Crder: The progress of the project was hindered due 1o inclemeant waather conditions

including one hurmncane and two tropical storms  Also, the site condions wersg poor
and impeded progress after rain events, Thus, the contract tme needs o be
Incressed to compensate for the tme lost due to inclement weather.

Attachmentis Correspendence from the Pansh, Engineer and Coniractor
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE - CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Onglnal Cantroer Price o Driginal Contract Times
Substantial Completen August 2 2003
3,097,611.00 Roady tor hnal payment: Soptember 18, 2003
(days or dates)
}\Ict |ncr@=u {Fratea) [rom provious Change Orders r\mhﬁc from proviaus Change Ordors Mo 1 1o
Mo 1o Mo MA, Mo, MIA
Subnlantal Gormplatan’ Zore
473,714 00 Ready for final payment Zern
(days)
Contract Prnce prior 1o this Change Grder Contract Times pror ta this Change Crdar:

Substanbal Complotion: Avouist 2 2003
Ready for final paymant Sentembar 16 2003

B3,585 325.00
{days or dates)
Net Increzze {daccarend of this Change Crder Ner Increase (dareasa) thiz Change Order
Subslamlal Complelen Thily Soven
a Ready for flnal payment  Thiny Seven
(days)
Contract pnice with 2t approved Change Ordars Contract Times with all appraved Change Orders
Bubstantal Complction* September 8, 2003
532,565 325 00 Ready for final payment Oainber 23, 2003
. N _ __{days or dates) o
.n-""‘—l
REC&IEND ED: " APPROVED: M ACCEPTEZ —
- (Arns VR
By: 14 miﬂﬂnﬁ&‘\ /(./(‘Q};f// By £ [ ki~ By 7 T’f—r
ENGINEER {Authorized Sanature) DWNER (Aulherized Sighatur CDNTHAGTDRM reod Sigoalure)

Dater /7 3@/@3 Date 60‘ /‘?/‘La:.»'j Dale: Tf?gﬂ;rﬁ?

EJCLC 1970-5-8 {1905 Edien)

Praporad by tha Raginmare. Jaint Comract Hacum itk Commiflet 20 miared by Th Aptofiited Gofeial QOniraneg of Ameriza and e Genrinaen Spacilicatons gt



G544

FRANK MICOLADIS, PE.. PLS PRESIDENT

ASSOCIATES, lNC MICHAEL F. NICGLADNS, E.I SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
CONSTANTINE F NICOLADIS, R.E. VIQE PRESIDENT

CONSULTING ENG!NEERS* JAMES E. SIMMONS, P.E, VICE PRESIDENT

ml ARCHITECTSLTD GREG 6. GARDIOL, ARCHITECT, AlA VICE PRESIDENT
- M ol CARL F FLETTRICH, R.E. ASSISTANMT VICE PRESIDENT
ARCHITECTS & PLANNENRS ERUCE J. RICHANDS, AICP ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

- GERALD T, WILLIAMSOHN, cbha ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

GG s A
July 24, 2003 @c@: ,L'/'N/Ff/@
Mﬁ’j’
Department of Public Works o
St. Charles Parish am

P. 0. Box 705
Luling, LA 70070

Attn: Mr. Greg Bush, Director

RE: Willowdale Drainage Pump Station
5t. Charles Parish, Louisiana
N-Y Job No. 98022

Dear Greg.

We received a letter from D&Q Contraciors requesting exira days due to bad
weather to complete the referenced project. We reviewed the Daily Reports and
have the following information

1 There were two tropica! storms, Bill and Isidore, along with Hurricane Lily
during the course of this project

2, There was moderate to heavy rainfall for 36 days, not Including named
storms during the project construction time.

Foor site conditions resulting from the neavy rainfall associated with Hurricane
Lily and Tropical Storm Isidore significantly delayed the Contractor from
mobilizing his heavy equipment and beginning construction. We estimate that
about 3 weeks was lost due t¢ poor site condrtions resulting from the storms

Also, even though the Contractor worked on most all the days it rained, his
progress was hampered by the resulting poor site conditions. The Parish also
requested D&O avoid undertaking heavy construction work near the levee when
it was saturated with water to aveid damage to it We estimate that the
Coniractor lost 2 weeks of work due to periodic rains.

Therefore, we believe that the Contractor 1s due 5 additional calendar weeks {o
complete the project, which pushes back Substaniial Completicn to September
8" from the current Substantial Completion Date of August 2, 2003.

X750 LAKE VILLA DRIVE METAIRIE, LOUISIANA TODOZ-E707
PHOME (504} 005.0500 FAX (504) BRS-0585

"A PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL CORPORATION



' \ ASSOCIATES, INC.
COMNSULTING ENGINEERS
- . m] ARCHITECTS LTD.

ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS

Page 2
July 24, 2003
Mr. Greg Bush

Flease call me if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,

N-Y ASSOCIATES, INC.

Oenioduc. Mt~

Amritendu Maji, P.E.

Project Engineer
AM/kg

Encl.
ce: Mr Dan Wagner, D&O



Jul 16 2003 10 15 ST CHARLES PARISH Wo.0813 P

G502
ST. CHARLES PARISH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . .
P.O BOX 705 « LULRIG ROfTsiENR 7550 _'W%‘
(985) 782-5102 - (925] 78:#5;1%32- o Tadtabyy | (Co PN

ALBERT D LAQUE
Fansh President

e —

JUL 4 & 2003 "\
GREGORY E BUSH, LTc, usA, Batirad ; i {A/
Direcipr J! -Fu‘«}“;_Agéhé‘ETAM:]LES_ INC
_ NY ARCHITECTS LTo
Tuly 16. 2003 VIA FAX AND MAIL

Mr. Censtantine Nicoladys, P.E.
N-Y Associates, Inc

2750 Lake Villa Dove
Metairie, La 70002

RE: Tots] Contract Rain Days
Willowdale Pump Station Upgrade
Parish Project No. P280701

Dear Mr. Nicoladis:

This letter will serve to request that your firm. begin tallying the mumber or rain days that have
occurred duging the construction of Parish Project No. P980701, Willowdale Pump Station
Uparade, by D & O Contractors, Ine. The scheduled substantial completion date 15 Augnst 2,
2003, but there have been several key storms that ray affect this delivery date.

Tropical Storm Isadore (September 26, 2002 to September 28, 2002) and Hurnicane Lili
(October 2. 2002 to October 4, 2002) passed over St. Charles Parish and jointly deposited
approxiroately 16 inches of ramn. Tropical Storm Bill alse recently deposited approxioately 7
inches of min within St Charles Parish. Please investigate any delays that may have been
caused by these three storms as well as any other normal rainstorm events, and provide a total
number of days that the contractor was unable to work.

Should you have eny questions, please feel free fo contact me at (985) 783-5102 or my
Program Menager, Mr. David Einsel, at (985) 783-5102 on Mondays through Thursdays or at
(225) 296-1335 on Fridays.

Sincerely.

Corsmn £ T8 .

tish, LTC, USA, Retired
D of Public Works/ Wastewater



Jul 16, 2002 10 16AM ST CHARLES PARISH No. 0873

Cc.  Prian Fabre/ St. Charles Parish Council
Dan Wagner/ D & O Contractors, Inc.
David Einsel, P.E/ St. Charles Parish
John P. Raymond, P.E./ Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc.
Project File



Jul 232003 3:30PM  DAO COMTRACTORS Ne.2010  F. 7
A4

& o

D&O CONTRACTORS, INC.

[y 7
%7” g EST 187§
ACTOS

July 23, 2003

M-Y Associates, Inc.

2758 Lake Villa Drive

Metairie, LA 70002

Aun: Mr Amrtendun Maji, PE.

RE: Wilowdale Pump Station

Deas Mr. Maji

By copy of this leticr, we reqquest that a contract time extension be gransed becanse of weather
related delays Wa have discussed this zequest with the project owner and now muke 2 formal
request

Simecerely,

k@“@“ﬂ“\

Dan Wagner
Project Manager

c/c: David Finsel/St. Charles Pazish

2207 GREENWOOD STREET - KENNER, LOUISIANA « 70082
PHOME: {504) 466-1257 » FAX: (504) 461-5871
LOUISIANA LICENSE NO. 8598



